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IMR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

'ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

S.T.C. In AutomobDe Trade

+
{

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
-679. Shri D. N. Tiwary:

Shri Bibhuti MIshra:

Will the Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Trading Corporation proposes to enter automobile trade; and

(b) if so, what are the proposals in this regard?

The Minister 01 International Trade (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b).

No, Sir. Excepting the purchase and sale of foreign cars imported into India, arranging import and distribution of permissible types of automobile spare parts from the East European countries and arranging imports of automobile bearings.

Shrl . Bhagwat Jha Azad: After
1hese different aspects of the automobile car being dealt with by STC, what is left out? Why not STC take
.over the rest?

Shri Manubhal Shah: Everything is left out. This is only a very very small portion of the automobile trade.
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Shrl Bha«wat Jha Azad: In view of the experience gained by STC in the purchase and sale of foreign cars in this country and also export and import, have Government considered the feasibility of this trade being taken over by STC?

Shri Manubhal Shah: The export-import in this matter is very small.
STC generally avoids getting into the internal trade unless it becomes absolutely inescapable. In this particular matter, the hon. Member will agree that the foreign trade part is a very small part.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Is it a fact that STC is selling cars taken from foreigners here at a very exorbitant price?
If so, what is the reason for that?

Shrl . Manubhai Shah: There is nothing like exorbitant price. Whatever market price is ruling, that is obtained. Where different people quote for the purchase of the same car, the most favourable price is accepted.

Mr. Speaker: When people are prepared to pay the price, where is the difficulty?

Shri D. N. Tlwary: Is it not black-marketing?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: No, Sir.

Dr. RaneD Sen: In view of the fact that black-marketing takes place often in the purchase and sale of automobiles, have Government. any plan to control it through the STC somehow? Is it not desirable?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: As I said,
STC does not engage in the internal trade. It is only that the prices have been fixed by the Ministry in consultation with the Tariff Commision and other bodies.
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Shrl P. C. Borooah: Is it a fact that an imported car three years old is sold at the high cost of Rs. 85,000 by STC? If so, has any step been taken to stop STC from profiteering in this way?

Mr. Speaker: If the money goes into the exchequer, where is the objection?

Sbri Manubbai Shah: The money goes to the exchequer. It is also the wish of this House that we sell it at the best price.

Shrl Sham La! Saral: Are Government aware of the almost total disappearance of spare parts of the foreign cars in use in India? Will STC be allowed to import some of these parts so that this paucity is removed?

Mr. Speaker: Suggestion for action.

Shrl Manubhal Shah: There is a difference between spare parts and components. What are imported are the spare parts, not the components of the actual manufacturer.

Shrl Sham La! saral: I referred to spare parts.

Mr. Speaker: The 'hon. Minister also may kindly look towards me to find out wbether I have allowed the question and then try to 8DSWer.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that STC was recently served with a court injunction restraining it from the auction sale of these CD cars? If so, what were the reasons for the injunction and what is the present position?

Mr. Speaker: We need not go into that now.

Shrl Manubhai Shah: STC won the case. The injunction was dismissed and sales are proceeding .

Shri Kapur Sln,h: Without accusing the Government of blacjt-marketing, may I know what the Government propose to do to protect the innocent citizens of the country from the profiteering greed and monopolistic stranglehold of the STC in respect of automobiles as well as other commodities?

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Savitri
Nigam.

Shri Kapur Singb: Won't even you come to our protection, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: I thought the question itself was a sufficient protection fOr those innocent people.

Shrimati Savitrl Nigam: What a the amount of commission STC has earned in the sale of these cars"?

Mr. Speaker: We need not go in» those details.

Manufacture 01 ArrJcalturai
Implement.

+
"681. {Dr. L. M. SiDghvi:

Shrl P. C. Borouh:

Will the Minister of Steel, MInes ad Heavy Engineering be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 853 on the 13th April,
1963 and state:

(a) whether the negotiations for setting up a factory for manufacturing agricultural implements in collaboration with the Japanese firm have been finalised;

